ASSESSMENT OF SELECTED HEAVY METALS
CONCENTRATION IN CANNED TUNA

FITRI NORIZATIE BT MOHD SALEHIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

The presences of heavy metals in environment can cause danger to food and
human health. Moreover, it can accumulate in aquatic animals such fish.
The objective of this study was conducted to determine concentration of
heavy metals (Pb, Cd, Zn, Fe) in canned tuna samples. In this study, three
popular brands of canned tuna was purchased from local markets in
Malaysia with three samples for each brand and were determine by using
inductively coupled plasma-optical emission spectrometer (ICP-OES). The
range obtained from the elements analysed in (mg/kg) as follow: 0.117 —
0.167 mg/kg, 0.0 — 0.05 mg/kg, 6.77 — 15.25 mg/kg, and 7.6 — 17.88 mg/kg
for Pb, Cd, Zn, and Fe. Based on the data obtained, Zn and Cd were below
permissible limits while of Pb and Fe was slightly increased (>0.02 mg/kg)
and (>15.0 mg/kg) from the permissible limits level according to European
Communities (Commission of European Communities, 2001), Turkish Food
Codex and Food Additives and Contaminants (CCFAC, 2001). However,
the concentration of heavy metals in all canned tuna is still low and will not
give a harmful effect on human health.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

L.l
1.2
1.3
1.4
15

Background
Problem statement
Significant of study
Scope of study
Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Heavy metals
2.2 Fish or canned tuna
2.3 Previous study
24  Effect of heavy metals on human health
2.5  Analysis of canned tuna by Inductively coupled plasma
optical emission spectroscopy (ICP-OES)
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instruments
3.1.4 Glassware and apparatus
3.2  Sampling and Pre-treatment method
3.3  Procedure for determination of heavy metals
3.4  Preparation of standard solution

Page
iii
iv
vi
vii

viii
ix

»

[ SO S S IS I

B oW

15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Calibration Curve
4.2  Concentration of heavy metals in canned tuna
42.1 Lead
422 Iron
423 Zinc
424 Cadmium
4.3  Hazard Index

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
20
20
21
22
23
28

30

32
35



Table

2.1

2.2

2.3

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Range of values of metals in canned fishes from local
markets in Ghana (pug/g) wet weight

Concentration in mg/kg of selected heavy metals in
some canned tuna

Concentration in mg/kg of selected heavy metal in
some canned tuna

Correlation coefficient, R? for each selected heavy
metals analyse by ICP-OES

Comparison between present study and previous study
of total metal analysis in canned tuna

Standard permissible limit
Assessment of health risk intake heavy metal from

Canned tuna (mg/kg-day) using Hazardous Index
method

vi

Page

10

11

12

19

26

27

29



