ASSESSMENT OF SELECTED HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN CANNED TUNA

FITRI NORIZATIE BT MOHD SALEHIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

The presences of heavy metals in environment can cause danger to food and human health. Moreover, it can accumulate in aquatic animals such fish. The objective of this study was conducted to determine concentration of heavy metals (Pb, Cd, Zn, Fe) in canned tuna samples. In this study, three popular brands of canned tuna was purchased from local markets in Malaysia with three samples for each brand and were determine by using inductively coupled plasma-optical emission spectrometer (ICP-OES). The range obtained from the elements analysed in (mg/kg) as follow: 0.117 -0.167 mg/kg, 0.0 - 0.05 mg/kg, 6.77 - 15.25 mg/kg, and 7.6 - 17.88 mg/kg for Pb, Cd, Zn, and Fe. Based on the data obtained, Zn and Cd were below permissible limits while of Pb and Fe was slightly increased (>0.02 mg/kg) and (>15.0 mg/kg) from the permissible limits level according to European Communities (Commission of European Communities, 2001), Turkish Food Codex and Food Additives and Contaminants (CCFAC, 2001). However, the concentration of heavy metals in all canned tuna is still low and will not give a harmful effect on human health.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	Г OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS LIST OF SYMBOLS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		vii
		viii
		ix
		х
		xi
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significant of study	3
1.4	Scope of study	4
1.5	Objective of study	4
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	

Heavy metals 2.1 5 Fish or canned tuna 2.2 6 2.3 Previous study 7 2.4 Effect of heavy metals on human health 13 Analysis of canned tuna by Inductively coupled plasma 2.5 14 optical emission spectroscopy (ICP-OES)

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials	15
	3.1.1 Raw materials	15
	3.1.2 Chemicals	15
	3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instruments	15
	3.1.4 Glassware and apparatus	16
3.2	Sampling and Pre-treatment method	16
3.3	Procedure for determination of heavy metals	16
3.4	Preparation of standard solution	16

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Calibration Curve	18
4.2	Concentration of heavy metals in canned tuna	20
	4.2.1 Lead	20
	4.2.2 Iron	21
	4.2.3 Zinc	22
	4.2.4 Cadmium	23
4.3	Hazard Index	28

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 30

CITED REFERENCES	32
CURRICULUM VITAE	35

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Range of values of metals in canned fishes from local markets in Ghana ($\mu g/g$) wet weight	10
2.2	Concentration in mg/kg of selected heavy metals in some canned tuna	11
2.3	Concentration in mg/kg of selected heavy metal in some canned tuna	12
4.1	Correlation coefficient, R ² for each selected heavy metals analyse by ICP-OES	19
4.2	Comparison between present study and previous study of total metal analysis in canned tuna	26
4.3	Standard permissible limit	27
4.4	Assessment of health risk intake heavy metal from Canned tuna (mg/kg-day) using Hazardous Index method	29